
GENERAL AGREEMENT ON RESTRICTED 

IMC/W/64/Corr.l 
30 November 1988 

TARIFFS A N D T R A D E Special Distribution 

Arrangement Regarding Bovine Meat 

COMMODITY DESCRIPTION AND CODING 

Note by the Secretariat 

Corrigendum 

Page 2, Possibility (ii). third line: replace "Article V:3" by 
•Article VI:5". 

Annex II, page 14. CCCN heading ex 02.06: the correlation with the 
Harmonized System should read as follows: 

CCCN HS 

ex 02.06 Meat and edible offals of bovine animals, 
salted, in brine, dried or smoked 

Correlation: 

Meat and edible meat offal, salted, in brine, 
dried or smoked, of bovine animals 0210.20 

Annex II. page 15, CCCN heading ex 16.02: the correlation with the 
Harmonized System should read as follows: 

CCCN HS 

ex 16.02 Other prepared or preserved meat or meat 
offal of bovine animals 

Correlation: 

Other prepared or preserved meat or meat 
offal of bovine animals 1602.50 

88-1862 



IMC/W/64/Corr.l 
Page 2 

Annex IV. pages 17 and 18; should be replaced by the following: 

ANNEX IV 

Draft Decision 

At its [nineteenth session, on 16 December 1988], the International 
Meat Council noted that many participants had already introduced the new 
commodity description and coding system (Harmonized System) since 
1 January 1988 and that other participants would shortly introduce it. 

The Council [agreed] [considered that the amendment of Article II of 
the Arrangement should be recommended, and that in accordance with 
Article VI:5 of the Arrangement, the governments of all participants should 
be invited to accept:] 

that Article II of the Arrangement Regarding Bovine Meat should 
be amended as follows : 

"Article II - Product Coverage 

This Arrangement applies to bovine meat. For the purposes of this 
Arrangement, the term 'bovine meat' is considered to include the following 
products, as defined by the new Harmonized Commodity Description and Coding 
System (Harmonized System) established by the Customs Co-operation Council: 

HS code 

Live bovine animals: 

0102.10 - pure-bred breeding animals 

0102.90 - other 

Meat of bovine animals, fresh or chilled: 

0201.10 - carcasses and half-carcasses 

0201.20 - other cuts with bone-in 

0202.30 - boneless 

Meat of bovine animals, frozen: 

0202.10 - carcasses and half-carcasses 

0202.20 - other cuts with bone-in 

0202.30 - boneless 



IMC/W/64/Corr.l 
Page 3 

0206.10 

0206.21 

0206.22 

0206.29 

0210.20 

1602.50 

Edible offal of bovine animals, fresh or chilled 

Edible offal of bovine animals, frozen: 

- tongues 

- livers 

- other 

Meat and edible meat offal, salted, in brine, dried or 
smoked, of bovine animals 

Other prepared or preserved meat or meat offal of bovine 
animals". 

The Council also noted that some participants had not yet introduced 
the Harmonized System and therefore agreed that for each of them the former 
version of Article II of the Arrangement would continue to be applied until 
such time as the participants concerned introduced the Harmonized System. 


